Attached is a document outlining SCL's priority areas, proposed objectives and outcomes. I will be attending this meeting for the NW Energy Coalition. Some of the questions we believe are important to focus on include:

(1) How does SCL plan to address its energy efficiency resource in this plan?

 -- How does the utility's existing 5-year commitment to energy efficiency mesh with this new plan?

 -- Will the plan include specific, quantitative, measurable metrics for acquiring energy efficiency?

 -- How will the plan assess the risk mitigation benefits of energy efficiency?

 -- How will the plan address the impact of energy efficiency acquisition on improving revenues from wholesale power sales?

Response:

(1.1) The preferred portfolio selected in the 2010 IRP contained the same energy efficiency targets as the 5-year plan.  The IRP supports the priority areas and objectives of the proposed strategic plan.

(1.2) The IRP contains specific, quantifiable metrics for acquiring energy efficiency.

(1.3) The risk mitigation impacts of acquiring energy efficiency are assessed within the integrated resource plan.  The IRP quantitatively evaluates risk using a Latin hypercube methodology for alternative new resource portfolios, testing three levels of energy efficiency.  The portfolio with the highest level of energy efficiency displayed the lowest risk metric and was ultimately selected as the preferred resource portfolio for the 2010 IRP.  

(1.4) As part of the IRP new resource portfolio assessment, the Aurora simulation model markets surplus power created by energy efficiency.  The revenues from the surplus wholesale power are credited back to the resource portfolio under evaluation, lowering its overall cost and enhancing its financial performance.  Since cost is one of the four key metrics used to assess portfolios, the improved revenues from wholesale power sales contribute to the performance of portfolios with higher levels of energy efficiency.

(2) How will the strategic plan address SCL's focus and investment in resource planning?

Response:

The resource planning process supports the SCL strategic plan.  The strategic plan does not contemplate, at this time, significant changes in our resource planning process.  Our Integrated Resource Planning process is expected to continue.   The financial baseline exercise, which identified projected rate increase in the coming years prior to consideration of proposed strategic initiatives incorporated the results of the most recent Integrated Resource Planning process completed in 2010.  This supports the Priority Area "Customers/Ratepayers" and the proposed objective "Provide greater rate predictability." The use of externality cost adders in the IRP for CO2, SO2, NOx, PM, and Hg emissions and preparation of the Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) supports the proposed "Promote environmental stewardship" objective.  Under the Assets Priority Area, the IRP recommended accelerated conservation and pursuit of hydro efficiency, supporting the proposed "Maintain a stable, cost effective, environmentally responsible power supply portfolio" objective.  In addition, the IRP has evaluated new utility and distributed energy generating technologies, helping to support the proposed "incorporate technology to meet future customer needs" objective.

                

(3) How will success of the strategic plan be measured at the end of the 6-year period?

 -- Are the proposed objectives and outcomes specific, measurable, achievable, realistic, and doable in the allotted time period?

Response:

The stategic plan will have specific initiatives that are "SMART", as noted above.   We aren't yet at the stage in the development of the plan where we have such measures completed, but we will develop that in the coming months.    The work we will share at the interim outreach is to obtain feedback on whether our focus is on the right things, rather than ensuring precision.

(4) How will the strategic plan address low-income energy services, including efficiency and assistance?

 -- Will the plan include specific, quantitative, measurable metrics for providing low-income energy services?

Response:

One initiative in the plan will be to conduct a review of the existing rate design and cost allocation.   This work will start in 2011 and be completed during 2012.   This is addressed in the objective "Balance multiple policy goals in rate design".  A key policy goal is the provision of special rates for low income customers.   During this review, the City Light Review Panel will be in a position to review the existing program and ask whether changes should be made, or if the current approach is working well. 

(5) Will the contents of the plan drive future decisions about rates, or will assumptions about rates drive the contents of the plan?

Response:

Both will be true.   At the completion of the strategic planning process, with the anticipated adoption of a plan by the City Council, we expect the strategic plan will be a roadmap for future rate changes.

Prior to that (as the plan is being developed), we are considering numerous potential initiatives.    We (management, the City Light Review Panel, policymakers and their staffs, and other stakeholders) will be considering the cost of the initiatives and the rate impacts all of this would drive.  We will have to consider tradeoffs, timing, and cutoffs, as there will likely be more that we could do than customers may have a willingness to pay for.

(6) How will the strategic plan address new and improved technologies that may influence customers' energy choices, such as distributed generation and electric vehicles?

Response:

One of the 12 objectives we have identified in the draft Strategic Plan is "Incorporate Technology to Meet Future Customer Needs".   One example of an initiative under that objective will be to respond to, and support, the increased market for electric vehicles, including rates policies and infrastructure needs.   Meeting the anticipated demand to power electric vehicles may require infrastructure investments in neighborhoods to make sure there is enough capacity. Long-term planning is needed to ensure that City Light can meet the increasing needs of customers who have electric vehicles and when they charge those vehicles.     

At this time, we haven't contemplated a separate initiative around distributed generation, but we are open to further discussion on this.

